
 
CAB-18-MIN-0089 

 

Cabinet 

Minute of Decision 

This document contains information for the New Zealand Cabinet. It must be treated in confidence and 
handled in accordance with any security classification, or other endorsement. The information can only be 
released, including under the Official Information Act 1982, by persons with the appropriate authority.

Further Deployment of Royal New Zealand Navy Patrol Vessels to Fiji 
in 2018

Portfolios Foreign Affairs / Defence

On 19 March 2018, Cabinet:

1 noted that on 14 March 2017, the previous government agreed to the deployment of a Royal
New Zealand Navy Inshore Patrol Vessel to Fiji in 2017 to support Fiji’s patrolling capacity,
and noted that an assessment of the ongoing need for an Inshore Patrol Vessel beyond 2017 
will be conducted in the last quarter of 2017 [ERD-17-MIN-0003];

2 noted that Fiji has requested further assistance from New Zealand in 2018,  
;

3 noted that the deployment of an Inshore Patrol Vessel to Fiji under Operation Wasawasa 
2017 was successful,  

;

4 agreed to the deployment of two Royal New Zealand Navy Patrol Vessels consecutively to 
Fiji in 2018 to support Fiji’s patrolling capacity, as follows:

4.1 the deployment of an Inshore Patrol Vessel for up to three months during May – 
August 2018;

4.2 the deployment of an Offshore Patrol Vessel for two patrols during 
 2018;

5 noted that the deployment will be announced publicly in due course; 

6 noted that the total estimated cost of the deployment of two Patrol Vessels to Fiji from May 
2018 to is assessed as $1.351 million;

7 noted that the estimated costs are unable to be met from within the existing baseline funding
in 2017/18 or 2018/19;

1 
 

s6(b)(i)

s6(b)(i)

s6(a)

s6(a)

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r th

e O
ffic

ial
 In

for
mati

on
 A

ct 
19

82



 
CAB-18-MIN-0089 

8 approved the following changes to appropriations to give effect to the policy decision in 
paragraph 4 above with a corresponding impact on the operating balance:

NZ $m – increase / (decrease)

Vote Defence Force 
Minister of Defence

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2020/21 &
out-years

Multi-Category 
Expenses and Capital 
Expenditure:
Protection of 
New Zealand and 
New Zealanders 
MCA 
Departmental Output 
Expenses:
Defence International 
Engagement

0.425 0.926 - - -

9 agreed that the change to appropriations for 2017/18 above be included in the 2017/18 
Supplementary Estimates and that, in the interim, the increase be met from Imprest Supply;

10 agreed that the additional expenses required in 2017/18 and 2018/19 under paragraph 8 
above be a charge against the tagged operating contingency established as part of Budget 
2017 for Military Operations in Support of a Rules-based International Order.

Michael Webster
Secretary of the Cabinet

Hard-copy distribution:
Prime Minister
Deputy Prime Minister
Minister of Defence

2 
 

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r th

e O
ffic

ial
 In

for
mati

on
 A

ct 
19

82



Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r th

e O
ffic

ial
 In

for
mati

on
 A

ct 
19

82



Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r th

e O
ffic

ial
 In

for
mati

on
 A

ct 
19

82



Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r th

e O
ffic

ial
 In

for
mati

on
 A

ct 
19

82



Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r th

e O
ffic

ial
 In

for
mati

on
 A

ct 
19

82



…….

20. The additional  funding required  is  proposed to  be charged against  the  tagged
Operating Contingency established as party of Budget 2017 for Military Operations in
Support of a Rules-based International Order.  The following table sets out the impact for
this deployment on the tagged operating contingency established as part of Budget 2017
for Military Operations in Support of a Rules-based International Order.

Human Rights, Legislative, Gender, Regulatory Impact Analysis

21. There are no implications for this paper. 

5

NZ $M – increase / (decrease)

Vote Defence Force 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 Total

Total cost of deployment
0.425 0.926 - 1.351

Funded by:

Vote Defence Force: 
Protection of New Zealand 
and New Zealanders

- - - -

Equals: Additional 
Appropriation Required 

0.425 0.926 - 1.351

NZ $M

Vote Defence Force 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 Total

Balance of tagged 
Operating contingency 2.420 20.000 20.000 42.420

Previously approved 
deployments (2.985) (4.883) 0.000 (7.868)

Funding for this mission
(0.425) (0.926) 0.000 (1.351)

Remaining tagged 
operating contingency 
balance 

(0.990) 14.191 20.000 33.201

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r th

e O
ffic

ial
 In

for
mati

on
 A

ct 
19

82



Publicity

22. Should Cabinet agree to the deployment of Patrol Vessels to Fiji, we will announce
the decision in due course. 

Recommendations

23. We recommend that the Cabinet:

1. note that Fiji has requested further assistance from New Zealand in 2018 
; 

2. note that  the  deployment  of  an  Inshore  Patrol  Vessel  to  Fiji  under
Operation Wasawasa  2017  was  successful  

;

3. agree to  the  deployment  of  two  Royal  New  Zealand  Navy  Patrol  Vessels
consecutively to Fiji in 2018 in order to support Fiji’s patrolling capacity:

(i)        the deployment of an Inshore Patrol Vessel for up to three months during
May-  August 2018; and

(ii) the deployment of an Offshore Patrol Vessel for patrols during 
 2018;

4. note that the deployment will be announced publicly in due course; 

5. note that the total estimated cost of the deployment of two Patrol Vessels to Fiji
from May 2018 to 2018 is assessed as $1.351M;

6. note the estimated costs are unable to be met from within the existing baseline
funding in 2017/18 or 2018/19;

7. approve the following changes to  appropriations  to  give effect  to  the policy
decision  in  recommendation  3  above  with  a  corresponding  impact  on  the
operating balance:

NZ $m – increase / (decrease)

Vote Defence Force 
Minister of Defence

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2020/21  &
out-years

Multi-Category
Expenses  and  Capital
Expenditure:

Protection  of  New
Zealand  and  New
Zealanders MCA

Departmental  Output
Expenses:

Defence  International
Engagement

0.425 0.926

- - -

6

s6(b)(i)

s6(b)(i)

s6(a)s6(a)

s6(a)

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r th

e O
ffic

ial
 In

for
mati

on
 A

ct 
19

82



8. agree  that  the  proposed  change  to  appropriations  for  2017/18  above  be
included in the 2017/18 Supplementary Estimates and that, in the interim, the
increase be met from Imprest Supply; and

9. agree  that  the  additional  expenses  required  in  2017/18  and 2018/19  under
recommendation  7  above  be  a  charge  against  the  tagged  Operating
contingency  established  as  part  of  Budget  2017  for  Military  Operations  in
Support of a Rules-based International Order.

Authorised for lodgement

Rt Hon Winston Peters
MINISTER OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

Hon Ron Mark
MINISTER OF DEFENCE

7

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r th

e O
ffic

ial
 In

for
mati

on
 A

ct 
19

82




